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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 
 

 
EVAN MILLIGAN, et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
WES ALLEN, et al.,  
 
 Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
          Case No.: 2:21-cv-1530-AMM  

 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THEIR DISCLOSURES  

 
Plaintiffs supplement their initial disclosures as follows: 

(i) Individuals with Discoverable Information: The following individuals are 
likely to have discoverable information that the disclosing party may use to 
support its claims or defenses in this case: 

 
 

1. George E. McCall Jr. Councilman McCall is the elected representative 
for Council District 3 in Prichard, Alabama, and Council President. Mr. 
Mcall may have information regarding his constituents and experience in 
political office, as well as his experience living and working in Alabama. 
Councilman McCall can be contacted by email at 
G.McCall@thecityofprichard.org or by phone at 251-452-7859. 
 

2. Janice Malone. Ms. Malone is the founder and Executive Director of 
Vivians Door, a nonprofit organization that serves minority-owned 
businesses in Southern Alabama. She may have information about her 
work and personal experiences in South Alabama. Ms. Malone can be 
contacted by email at jmalone@viviansdoor.com or by phone at 251-391-
0872. 
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3. Robert Clopton Sr. Mr. Clopton is the President of the Mobile County 
Chapter of the Alabama State Conference of the NAACP. He has also 
served on the Board of Directors for the United Way of Southwest Alabama 
for thirty years. Mr. Clopton may have information regarding his 
experiences living and working in South Alabama. Mr. Clopton can be 
contacted through counsel. 

 
4. Sam Jones. Representative Jones is the elected representative for Alabama 

State House of Representatives District 99. He may have information 
regarding the 2021 and 2023 redistricting processes and relevant 
communities of interest. Representative Jones can be contacted via email at 
sam.jones@alhouse.gov, phone at 334-261-0963, or capitol office at 11 
South Union Street, Suite 540-C, Montgomery, AL. 

 
5. Vivian Davis Figures. Senator Figures is the elected representative for 

Alabama State Senate District 33 in Mobile County. She may have 
information regarding South Alabama, her constituents, public service, and 
experience running for and in political office. Senator Figures can be 
contacted by email at vivian.figures@alsenate.gov, phone at 251-208-
5480, or at her capitol office at 11 South Union Street, Suite 736, 
Montgomery, AL. 
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DATED this 31st day of July, 2024. 
 
 
/s/ Alison Mollman 
Alison Mollman (ASB-8397-A33C) 
Laurel Hattix (ASB-4592-E20I)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  UNION  

OF ALABAMA 
P.O. Box 6179 
Montgomery, AL 36106-0179 
(334) 265-2754 
amollman@aclualabama.org  
 
Deuel Ross* 
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & 
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 
700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 682-1300 
dross@naacpldf.org 
 
/s/ Kathryn Sadasivan 
Stuart Naifeh* 
Kathryn Sadasivan (ASB-517-E48T) 
Brittany Carter* 
Ashley Burrell* 
Colin Burke*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & 
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. 
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor 
New York, NY 10006 
 (212) 965-2200 
snaifeh@naacpldf.org 
ksadasivan@naacpldf.org 
bcarter@naacpldf.org 
aburrell@naacpldf.org 
cburke@naacpldf.org 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      /s/ Davin M. Rosborough 

Davin M. Rosborough*  
Julie A. Ebenstein* 
Dayton Campbell-Harris*+ 
Theresa J. Lee* 
Sophia Lin Lakin* 
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 

FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St. 
New York, NY 10004 
 (212) 549-2500 
drosborough@aclu.org 
jebenstein@aclu.org 
dcampbell-harris@aclu.org 
tlee@aclu.org 
slakin@aclu.org 

 
/s/ Sidney Jackson 
Sidney Jackson (ASB-1462-K40W)  
Nicki Lawsen (ASB-2602-C00K)  
WIGGINS, CHILDS, PANTAZIS, FISHER, & 
GOLDFARB 
301 19th Street  
North Birmingham, AL 35203 
(205) 314-0500 
sjackson@wigginschilds.com 
nlawsen@wigginschilds.com 

 
Jessica L. Ellsworth* 
Shelita M. Stewart*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 637-5600 
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com 

Case 2:21-cv-01530-AMM     Document 409-55     Filed 12/18/24     Page 3 of 4



4  

David Dunn* 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
390 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 918-3000 
david.dunn@hoganlovells.com 
 
Blayne R. Thompson*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
609 Main St., Suite 4200 
Houston, TX 77002 
(713) 632-1400 
blayne.thompson@hoganlovells.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
Janette Louard* 
Anthony Ashton* 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE 

ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE  

(NAACP) 
4805 Mount Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215 
(410) 580-5777 
jlouard@naacpnet.org 
aashton@naacpnet.org  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Alabama State 
Conference of the NAACP 

shelita.stewart@hoganlovells.com 
 
Michael Turrill*  
Harmony R. Gbe*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars 
 Suite 1400 
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 785-4600 
michael.turrill@hoganlovells.com 
harmony.gbe@hoganlovells.com 
 
 

 
*Admitted pro hac vice 

+ Practice limited to federal court 
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